To: [X] Office of Planning & Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 From: Plumas County Public Works Department 1834 East Main Street Quincy, CA 95971

[X] Plumas County Clerk520 Main Street, Room 102 Quincy, CA 95971

Project Title: Blairden-Graeagle Road Bridge Replacement Project

Project Applicant: Plumas County Public Works Department

Project Location: The bridge is located in Plumas County on Blairsden Graeagle Road (County Road 521), where it crosses the Middle Fork of the Feather River, approximately .25 miles east of the town of Blairsden in Section 10, T22N, R12E.

Project Location - City: Blairsden Project Location - County: Plumas

Description of Nature, Purpose or Beneficiaries of Project: The County is proposing to replace the existing single-lane bridge along CR521 over the Middle Fork of the Feather River. The proposed bridge is anticipated to be two spans and carry one lane of traffic in each direction. The bridge replacement is needed to improve public safety. The need is based on the most current Caltrans Maintenance Report, which indicates that the existing bridge is "Structurally Deficient".

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Plumas County Public Works

Name of Person Carrying Out Project: John Mannle, Assistant Director of Public Works

Exempt Status: (Check one)

- [] Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
- [] Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
- [] Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
- [X] Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: Class 2 CEQA Guidelines Section 15302
- [] Statutory Exemptions. State code number:

Reason why project is exempt: Class 2 consists of replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced.

Lead Agency

Contact Person: John Mannle, Asst. Director of Public Works Area Code/Phone/Ext: (530) 283-6498

Date: 6/6/9 Signature: Title: Signed by Lead Agency **Certificate of Posting** I hereby certify that from I posted a copy to Exemption in the office of the Plumas County Clerk (30 days) By Kathleen Williams, County Glerk /Deputy Governor's Office of Planning & Research KATHLEEN WILLIAMS,

JUNE 07 2019

RATHLEEN WILLIAMS, PLUMAS CO. CLERK-RECORDER

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE